

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK ELLIOT ZUCKERBERG and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

X
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
X

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00569-
RJA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Thomas H. Dupree, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Orin Snyder
Alexander H. Southwell
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Terrance P. Flynn
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
726 Exchange Street
Suite 1000
Buffalo, NY 14210
(716) 200-5120

March 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. ALL OF CEGLIA’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	8
A. Breach Of Contract Claims (Claims 6 And 7).....	9
B. Actual And Constructive Fraud Claims (Claims 3 And 4).....	11
C. Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty (Claim 2).....	12
D. Declaratory Relief Based On Putative Partnership (Claims 1 And 5).....	13
II. CEGLIA’S NEW CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED BECAUSE THEY DO NOT RELATE BACK TO HIS ORIGINAL COMPLAINT	14
III. CEGLIA’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES.....	17
A. Ceglia Was Aware For Years Of The Facts Underlying His Claims, Yet He Inexcusably Delayed In Filing This Lawsuit	20
B. Allowing This Lawsuit To Proceed Would Cause Immense Prejudice To Defendants And Facebook’s Employees, Investors, And Users.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Allens Creek/Corbetts Glen Pres. Grp., Inc. v. Caldera</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 77 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<i>Asset Value Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>Bailey v. Chernoff</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 462 (App. Div. 2007).....	18
<i>Balta v. Ayco Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 347 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Can.), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Ceres Partners v. GEL Assocs.</i> , 918 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Chesapeake Operating, Inc. v. Carl E. Gungoll Exploration, Inc.</i> , 116 P.3d 213 (Okla. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Davis v. Cornerstone Tel. Co.</i> , 878 N.Y.S.2d 800 (App. Div. 2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 615 N.E.2d 985 (N.Y. 1993).....	9
<i>Enzo Biochem, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 1990 WL 136038 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 1990).....	15
<i>Eppendorf-Netheler-Hinz GmbH v. Enterton Co.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	25

<i>Eskenazi v. Schapiro</i> , 812 N.Y.S.2d 474 (App. Div. 2006).....	10, 14
<i>Feldman v. Teitelbaum</i> , 554 N.Y.S.2d 265 (App. Div. 1990).....	10
<i>Gold v. Deutsche Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 365 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Haas v. Leo Feist, Inc.</i> , 234 F. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1916).....	24
<i>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. O’Connell</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 271 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Holland v. City of New York</i> , 2011 WL 6306727 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011)	7
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 907 N.E.2d 268 (N.Y. 2009).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Ingham ex rel. Cobalt Asset Mgmt., L.P. v. Thompson</i> , 931 N.Y.S.2d 306 (App. Div. 2011).....	12
<i>Jager v. Mitschele</i> , 2010 WL 4722292 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2010).....	8
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (App. Div. 2003).....	13
<i>Kenmore Mercy Hosp. v. Daines</i> , 2011 WL 4368564 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011).....	13
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 7
<i>Lazides v. Kouzounas</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 824 (App. Div. 2004).....	13
<i>Levin v. Kitsis</i> , 920 N.Y.S.2d 131 (App. Div. 2011).....	11
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Akikusa</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 19, 22

<i>In re Linker</i> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 534 (App. Div. 2005).....	25
<i>Male v. Tops Friendly Mkts.</i> , 2008 WL 1836948 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2008).....	16
<i>Mashihi v. 166-25 Hillside Partners</i> , 859 N.Y.S.2d 202 (App. Div. 2008).....	14
<i>McCormick v. Favreau</i> , 919 N.Y.S.2d 572 (App. Div. 2011).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Morris v. Monit Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 845 (App. Div. 1995).....	18
<i>Oliner v. McBride’s Indus., Inc.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 9 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	17
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Paolucci v. Mauro</i> , 903 N.Y.S.2d 584 (App. Div. 2010).....	12
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	18, 23
<i>Schulz v. New York</i> , 615 N.E.2d 953 (N.Y. 1993).....	18, 24
<i>Skrodelis v. Norbergs</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 197 (App. Div. 2000).....	18
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Solnick v. Whalen</i> , 401 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>Solow Building Co. v. Nine West Group</i> , 2001 WL 736794 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2001).....	19, 23
<i>Sriraman v. Patel</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8

<i>Staines Assocs. v. Adler</i> , 698 N.Y.S.2d 639 (App. Div. 1999).....	14
<i>Stambler v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 95479 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 1988)	23
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 873 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Tho Dinh Tran v. Alphonse Hotel Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Town of Huntington v. County of Suffolk</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 454 (App. Div. 2010).....	18
<i>Wehwart v. Dataware Elecs. Corp.</i> , 717 N.Y.S.2d 220 (App. Div. 2000).....	10
<i>Willets Point Indus. & Realty Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 2009 WL 4282017 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009).....	19, 23
<i>Yip v. Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 2004 WL 2202594 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2004)	7
<i>Zane v. Minion</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 255 (App. Div. 2009).....	14
Statutes And Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....	14, 15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202.....	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(1).....	1, 11, 14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(2).....	1, 9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(8).....	1, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
Ariel Alexovich, <i>In Your Face: “Casual Stalking” Consumes Colleges</i> , Chic. Trib., May 25, 2004.....	6
Brian Braiker, <i>Networking: So Happy Together</i> , Newsweek, May 10, 2004.....	6

Rebecca Buckman, <i>Too Much Information?</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 8, 2005	6
Facebook, Inc., Registration Statement (Am. No. 2 to Form S-1) (Mar. 7, 2012)	6, 12, 21
Molly Hirschbeck, <i>Counting Friends on Facebook</i> , Buffalo News, Aug. 17, 2005	7
Steve Orr, <i>Facebook the Latest Connection at College</i> , Rochester Democrat & Chronicle, Jan. 9, 2005	7
Brad Stone, <i>Is Facebook Growing Up Too Fast?</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 28, 2009	6
Bob Van Voris, <i>Facebook Would-Be Owner Says He Owes His Claim To Arrest</i> , Bloomberg.com, Aug. 2, 2010.....	21
